<4

S

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ENT300
FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP

BUSINESS PLAN

REVOLUTION OF FURNITURE

PREPARED BY

JONETHON JAIBI 2011869796
NUR SYAZANA BINTI MOHD AZMI 2011416206
NURUL AMALINA BTE ABDUL 2011293586
RAPIDAH BINTI BAHARUDDIN 2011865514
SHERMAINE KRISTY SARUS 2011228744

November 2013



Table of Content

List of Figures
List of Tables
Acknowledgement
Executive Summary
Partnership Agreement
1.0 Introduction
1.1 Logo Description
1.2 Project Location

1.3 Purpose of Business Plan
1.4 Partners' Background
2.0 Administration Plan
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Vision, Mission and Objective Statement
2.3 Organizational Chart
2.4 Administration Personnel
2.5 Schedule of Task and Responsibilities
2.6 Employees Incentive Scheme
2.7 Allowances of Employees
2.8 Schedule of Remuneration
2.9 List of Furnitures and Fittings
2.10 Administration Budget
3.0 Operational Plan
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Obijectives
3.3 Operational Organizational Structure
3.4 Business Hours and Operational Hours
3.5 Operation's Flowcharts
3.6 Business Layout
3.7 Material Bills
3.8 Machinery, Equipment and Devices
3.9 Blueprints of Products
3.10 Operational Budget
4.0 Marketing Plan
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Product Description
4.3 Target Market
4.4 Market size
4.5 Competitors

6-10
11-21
11
12
13
14
15-16
17
18
19
20
21
22-40
22
22
23
24
25-26
27-30
31-34
35-36
37-39
40
41-66
41
42-43
44-45
46
47-48



4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10

Sales Forecast
Market Share
Marketing Strategy
Marketing Personnel
Marketing Budget

5.0 Financial Plan

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10
5.11
5.12
5.13
5.14
5.15
5.16
517

Introduction

Importance of Financial Planning

Objective of Financial Planning

Expenditure

Purchase Projection

Sales Projection

Collection for Sales and Payment for purchases
Ending Stock for Raw Materials and Finished Goods
Sources of Financing

Budgets

Depreciation Schedule

Loan amortization schedule

Cash flow Statement

Production cost statement

Income statement

Balance sheet

Financial ratio analysis

6.0 Appendix

49-53
54-55
56-64
65
66
67-89
67
67
67
68-70
71
71
72
72
72
73-75
76-77
78
79-81
82
83
84
85-89
90



Figures

I |
1.2
1.2.2
2.3.1
2.41
3.3.1
3.5.1
3.6.1
3.6.2
3.6.3
3.91
3.9.2
3.9.3

4.7.1

4.7.2
4.8.1
482
4.8.3
4.8.4
4.8.5
486
4.8.7
4.91
5.17.1
5.17.2
5.17.3
517.4
5.175
5.17.6
5.17.7
5.17.8
5.17.9
5.17.10

List of Figures

Business Logo

Maps to Suria Sabah Shopping Mall
Location of showroom in Suria Sabah Shopping Mall
Organizational Chart

List of Administration Personnel
Operational organization structure
Activity flowcharts fo sale of furniture
Factory layout, First floor

Factory layout, Second floor
Showroom layout

Blueprint of Wall Table

Blueprint of Framed Lamp

Blueprint of Multi-purpose Rack
The market share before the Revolution of Furniture enter the
market

The market share after the Revolution of Furniture enter the
market

Distribution channel of Revolution of Furniture
Pamphlet of Revolution of Furniture

Business card for the managers of Revolution of Furniture
Facebook account of Revolution of Furniture
Webpage of Revolution of Furniture

The Revolution of Furniture's Signboard

The banner of Revolution of Furniture
Marketing Personnel

Current Ratio

Quick Ratio

Inventory Turnover

Gross Profit Margin

Net Profit Margin

Return on Asset

Return on Equity

Debt to Equity

Debt to Asset

Time Interest Earned

Pages

B~ W

14
23
25
27
28
29
37
38
39

54

55
o7
58
59
60
61
61
62
65
86
86
86
87
87
87
88
88
88
89



REVOLUTION OF FURNITURE “'*“’”‘"

Revolution of Furniture (ROF) is a manufacturer and seller of furniture, located in Sabah, which

Executive Summary

is in Kelombong and at Suria Sabah Shopping Mall for the factory and showroom respectively.
ROF expects to catch the interest of customers with middle range income base with
convenience, folded, hidden and unique furniture. The company plans to become a leading
company in the Malaysian Furniture Industry. The company also aims to offer its product at a
lower price, but able to cover the production cost, to compete with existing competitors in the
furniture industry.

ROF has came up with an idea to produce a unique and yet less expensive ‘hidden furniture’.
Hidden furniture is fumiture that is combined with a framework, and become a frame which

contains furniture. This will assist in reducing the space used for furniture in the house

ROF is incorporated in Sabah. It is equally owned and managed by its five partners. The
company intends to hire full-time workers which consist of five top managements and nineteen
general workers.

ROF offers broad range of furniture, which varies from the pattern, folding design, shape, and
colours. Each of the furniture is made to suit the customers’ desires, down to the smallest
detail. The company provides single-furniture and complete furniture sets at all, in which, the

daily total production of the furniture is 12 units.

The furniture industry in Malaysia has recently experienced rapid growth since there are an
increasing number house development especially apartments, and small houses such as
Program Rumah Mampu Milik, which both usually have small space area conducted by the
Malaysian Government. It is undeniable that people would definitely look out for furniture that
required the least space area.

ROF expected to raise RM484,823 of its own capital, and to borrow RM400,000 from Bank
Rakyat Berhad as a ten-year loan. The company anticipates sales about RM928,744 in the first
year, RM1,114,492 in the second tear, and RM1,448,840 in the third year of the plan. The
company does not anticipate any cash flows problems.



