

ENT300 FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP

BUSINESS PLAN REVOLUTION OF FURNITURE

PREPARED BY

JONETHON JAIBI	2011869796
NUR SYAZANA BINTI MOHD AZMI	2011416206
NURUL AMALINA BTE ABDUL	2011293586
RAPIDAH BINTI BAHARUDDIN	2011865514
SHERMAINE KRISTY SARUS	2011228744

HAKMILIK Perpustaksen Universiti Teknologi ka aa Saoan

November 2013

Table of Content

			Pages
	of Figu		i
List of Tables			
Acknowledgement			
Exe	V		
Part		o Agreement	vi-xi
1.0	Introd	uction	1-2
	1.1	Logo Description	3
	1.2	Project Location	4
	1.3	Purpose of Business Plan	5
	1.4	Partners' Background	6-10
2.0	Admir	nistration Plan	11-21
	2.1	Introduction	11
		Vision, Mission and Objective Statement	12
	2.3	Organizational Chart	13
	2.4	Administration Personnel	14
	2.5	Schedule of Task and Responsibilities	15-16
		Employees Incentive Scheme	17
		Allowances of Employees	18
		Schedule of Remuneration	19
		List of Furnitures and Fittings	20
	2.10	Administration Budget	21
3.0		ational Plan	22-40
	3.1	Introduction	22
	3.2	Objectives	22
	3.3	Operational Organizational Structure	23
	3.4	Business Hours and Operational Hours	24
	3.5	Operation's Flowcharts	25-26
	3.6	Business Layout	27-30
	3.7	Material Bills	31-34
	3.8	Machinery, Equipment and Devices	35-36
	3.9	Blueprints of Products	37-39
	3.10	Operational Budget	40
4.0		eting Plan	41-66
	4.1	Introduction	41
	4.2	Product Description	42-43
	4.3	Target Market	44-45
	4.4		46
	4.5	Competitors	47-48

	4.6	Sales Forecast	49-53
	4.7	Market Share	54-55
	4.8	Marketing Strategy	56-64
	4.9	Marketing Personnel	65
	4.10	Marketing Budget	66
5.0	Finan	cial Plan	67-89
	5.1	Introduction	67
	5.2	Importance of Financial Planning	67
	5.3	Objective of Financial Planning	67
	5.4	Expenditure	68-70
	5.5	Purchase Projection	71
	5.6	Sales Projection	71
	5.7	Collection for Sales and Payment for purchases	72
	5.8	Ending Stock for Raw Materials and Finished Goods	72
	5.9	Sources of Financing	72
	5.10	Budgets	73-75
	5.11	Depreciation Schedule	76-77
	5.12	Loan amortization schedule	78
	5.13	Cash flow Statement	79-81
	5.14	Production cost statement	82
	5.15	Income statement	83
	5.16	Balance sheet	84
	5.17	Financial ratio analysis	85-89
6.0	Appe	ndix	90

List of Figures

Figures		Pages
1.1.1	Business Logo	3
1.2.1	Maps to Suria Sabah Shopping Mall	4
1.2.2	Location of showroom in Suria Sabah Shopping Mall	4
2.3.1	Organizational Chart	13
2.4.1	List of Administration Personnel	14
3.3.1	Operational organization structure	23
3.5.1	Activity flowcharts fo sale of furniture	25
3.6.1	Factory layout, First floor	27
3.6.2	Factory layout, Second floor	28
3.6.3	Showroom layout	29
3.9.1	Blueprint of Wall Table	37
3.9.2	Blueprint of Framed Lamp	38
3.9.3	Blueprint of Multi-purpose Rack	39
4.7.1	The market share before the Revolution of Furniture enter the market The market share after the Revolution of Furniture enter the	54
4.7.2	market	55
4.8.1	Distribution channel of Revolution of Furniture	57
4.8.2	Pamphlet of Revolution of Furniture	58
4.8.3	Business card for the managers of Revolution of Furniture	59
4.8.4	Facebook account of Revolution of Furniture	60
4.8.5	Webpage of Revolution of Furniture	61
4.8.6	The Revolution of Furniture's Signboard	61
4.8.7	The banner of Revolution of Furniture	62
4.9.1	Marketing Personnel	65
5.17.1	Current Ratio	86
5.17.2	Quick Ratio	86
5.17.3	Inventory Turnover	86
5.17.4	Gross Profit Margin	87
5.17.5	Net Profit Margin	87
5.17.6	Return on Asset	87
5.17.7	Return on Equity	88
5.17.8	Debt to Equity	88
5.17.9	Debt to Asset	88
5.17.10	Time Interest Earned	89

life changing

REVOLUTION OF FURNITURE

Executive Summary

Revolution of Furniture (ROF) is a manufacturer and seller of furniture, located in Sabah, which is in Kelombong and at Suria Sabah Shopping Mall for the factory and showroom respectively. ROF expects to catch the interest of customers with middle range income base with convenience, folded, hidden and unique furniture. The company plans to become a leading company in the Malaysian Furniture Industry. The company also aims to offer its product at a lower price, but able to cover the production cost, to compete with existing competitors in the furniture industry.

ROF has came up with an idea to produce a unique and yet less expensive 'hidden furniture'. Hidden furniture is furniture that is combined with a framework, and become a frame which contains furniture. This will assist in reducing the space used for furniture in the house

ROF is incorporated in Sabah. It is equally owned and managed by its five partners. The company intends to hire full-time workers which consist of five top managements and nineteen general workers.

ROF offers broad range of furniture, which varies from the pattern, folding design, shape, and colours. Each of the furniture is made to suit the customers' desires, down to the smallest detail. The company provides single-furniture and complete furniture sets at all, in which, the daily total production of the furniture is 12 units.

The furniture industry in Malaysia has recently experienced rapid growth since there are an increasing number house development especially apartments, and small houses such as Program Rumah Mampu Milik, which both usually have small space area conducted by the Malaysian Government. It is undeniable that people would definitely look out for furniture that required the least space area.

ROF expected to raise RM484,823 of its own capital, and to borrow RM400,000 from Bank Rakyat Berhad as a ten-year loan. The company anticipates sales about RM928,744 in the first year, RM1,114,492 in the second tear, and RM1,448,840 in the third year of the plan. The company does not anticipate any cash flows problems.